Registered number
04949322

SIGMAPRO LIMITED

Financial Statements
For the Year Ended
31 December 2021



SIGMAPRO LIMITED
Company Information

Director
C.D.Rees
G.D.Rees

Secretary
O.Rees

Accountants

RJT Accountancy Limited
4 Woodridge Avenue
Allesley Green

Coventry

CV5 7PN

Bankers
HSBC Bank plc
109 Bath Road
Cheltenham
Glose

GL53 7RA

Registered office
Keldonbria House
Waste Lane

Balsall Common
Nr Coventry

CV7 7G)

Registered number
04949322



SIGMAPRO LIMITED
Registered number:
Balance Sheet

as at 31 December 2021

Notes

04949322

2021

2020

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 3

Current assets
Stocks
Debtors 4

Investments held as current
assets

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts
falling due within one
year 5

Net current assets

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: amounts
falling due after more
than one year 6

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

894
113,064

6,859
95,012

215,829

(123,892)

1,230

91,937

93,167

(32,164)

61,003

200
60,803

61,003

2,381

894
90,684

6,859
57,613

156,050

(67,670)

88,380

90,761

(40,268)

50,493

200
50,293

50,493

The director is satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the
requirement to obtain an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with

section 476 of the Act.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements
of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of

accounts.

The accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the special
provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The
director's report and profit and loss account have not been delivered to the Registrar

of Companies.



C.D.Rees
Director
Approved by the board on 26 September 2022



SIGMAPRO LIMITED
Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2021

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in
accordance with FRS 102, Section 1A- The Financial Reporting Standard applicable
in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable,
net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the
rendering of services and is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of
the contract.

Intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulative amortisation and
any accumulative impairment losses.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulative depreciation and any
accumulative impairment losses. Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed
assets, other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less
estimated residual value, of each asset evenly over its expected useful life, as

follows:

Computer Equipment over 2 years
Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment over 5 years
Investments

Investments in quoted equity instruments are measured at stock exchange value.
Changes in value are recognised in profit or loss.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to
complete and sell. Cost is determined using the first in first out method. The
carrying amount of stock sold is recognised as an expense in the period in which
the related revenue is recognised.

Taxation



A current tax liability is recognised for the tax payable on the taxable profit of the
current and past periods. A current tax asset is recognised in respect of a tax loss
that can be carried back to recover tax paid in a previous period. Deferred tax is
recognised in respect of all timing differences between the recognition of income
and expenses in the financial statements and their inclusion in tax assessments.
Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the
extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of
deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured
using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by
the reporting date and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing
difference, except for revalued land and investment property where the tax rate
that applies to the sale of the asset is used. Current and deferred tax assets and
liabilities are not discounted.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recognised at the rate of exchange
ruling at the date of the transaction. At the end of each reporting period foreign
currency monetary items are translated at the closing rate of exchange. Non-
monetary items that are measured at historical cost are translated at the rate ruling
at the date of the transaction. All differences are charged to profit or loss.

Employees 2021 2020
Number Number
Average number of persons employed by the company 1 1

Tangible fixed assets

Office
Equipment
£
Cost
At 1 January 2021 17,743
At 31 December 2021 17,743
Depreciation
At 1 January 2021 15,362
Charge for the year 1,151
At 31 December 2021 16,513
Net book value
At 31 December 2021 1,230
At 31 December 2020 2,381
Debtors 2021 2020
£ £
Trade debtors 22,841 7,461

Other debtors 90,223 83,223



113,064 90,684

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2021 2020
£ £

Bank loans and overdrafts 9,117 8,322
Trade creditors 30,312 1,112
Other taxes and social security costs 3,260 7,166
Other creditors 81,203 51,070
123,892 67,670

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 2021 2020
£ £

Bank loans 32,164 40,268

Related party transactions

Sigmapro Incorporated - During the year the company was charged £5,391 for sales
licences by Sigmapro Incorporated. Sigmapro Incorporated is a company regsitered
in the United States of America and Mr D.Mader is a shareholder in both Sigmapro
Incorporated and Sigmapro Limited. At the balance sheet date the sum of £1,942

was still owing to Sigmapro Incorporated.

Syspro Consulting Limited - During the year the company was charged £131,308 for
management costs, tutor time and marketing by Syspro Consulting Limited. Syspro
Consulting Limited is a company regsitered in England and is jointly owned by Mr
and Mrs C.D.Rees who are officers and shareholders in Sigmapro Limited. At the
balance sheet date a loan of £86,698 was owed by Syspro Consulting Limited.

Controlling party

The company is under the control of C.D.Rees.

Other information

SIGMAPRO LIMITED is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in

England. Its registered office is:
Keldonbria House

Waste Lane

Balsall Common

Nr Coventry

CVv77G)



