SIGMAPRO LIMITED

Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

SIGMAPRO LIMITED Company Information

Director

C.D.Rees

G.D.Rees

Secretary

O.Rees

Accountants

RJT Accountancy Limited 4 Woodridge Avenue Allesley Green Coventry CV5 7PN

Bankers

HSBC Bank plc 109 Bath Road Cheltenham Glose GL53 7RA

Registered office

Keldonbria House Waste Lane Balsall Common Nr Coventry CV7 7GJ

Registered number

04949322

SIGMAPRO LIMITED

Registered number:

04949322

Balance Sheet

as at 31 December 2021

Not	es		2021		2020
			£		£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	3		1,230		2,381
Commont accets					
Current assets		004		004	
Stocks		894		894	
Debtors	4	113,064		90,684	
Investments held as current assets		6,859		6,859	
Cash at bank and in hand		95,012		57,613	
Cash at bank and in hand				156,050	
		215,829		150,050	
Creditors: amounts					
falling due within one					
year	5	(123,892)		(67,670)	
Net current assets			91,937		88,380
				_	
Total assets less current			02.167		00.761
liabilities			93,167		90,761
Creditors: amounts					
falling due after more					
than one year	6		(32,164)		(40,268)
Net assets			61,003	-	50,493
Net assets			01,003	-	30,433
Capital and recomics					
Called up share capital			200		200
Called up share capital Profit and loss account			60,803		
FIUIL AND 1055 ACCOUNT			00,003		50,293
Shareholders' funds			61,003	-	50,493
Silatelloluers fullus			01,003	-	JU,433

The director is satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Act.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the special provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The director's report and profit and loss account have not been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

C.D.Rees

Director

Approved by the board on 26 September 2022

SIGMAPRO LIMITED Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with FRS 102, Section 1A- The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the rendering of services and is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract.

Intangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulative amortisation and any accumulative impairment losses.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulative depreciation and any accumulative impairment losses. Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value, of each asset evenly over its expected useful life, as follows:

Computer Equipment over 2 years Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment over 5 years

Investments

Investments in quoted equity instruments are measured at stock exchange value. Changes in value are recognised in profit or loss.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is determined using the first in first out method. The carrying amount of stock sold is recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised.

Taxation

A current tax liability is recognised for the tax payable on the taxable profit of the current and past periods. A current tax asset is recognised in respect of a tax loss that can be carried back to recover tax paid in a previous period. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences between the recognition of income and expenses in the financial statements and their inclusion in tax assessments. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference, except for revalued land and investment property where the tax rate that applies to the sale of the asset is used. Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recognised at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. At the end of each reporting period foreign currency monetary items are translated at the closing rate of exchange. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost are translated at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. All differences are charged to profit or loss.

2	Employees	2021	2020
		Number	Number
	Average number of persons employed by the company	1	1
3	Tangible fixed assets		
			Office Equipment
			£
	Cost		
	At 1 January 2021		17,743
	At 31 December 2021		17,743
	Depreciation		
	At 1 January 2021		15,362
	Charge for the year		1,151
	At 31 December 2021		16,513
	Net book value		
	At 31 December 2021		1,230
	At 31 December 2020		2,381

4	Deptors	2021	2020
		£	£
	Trade debtors	22,841	7,461
	Other debtors	90,223	83,223

5	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2021	2020
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	9,117	8,322
	Trade creditors	30,312	1,112
	Other taxes and social security costs	3,260	7,166
	Other creditors	81,203	51,070
		123,892	67,670
6	Creditors: amounts falling due after one year	2021	2020
<u> </u>	creaters amounts raining due arter one year	£	£
		£	T.
	Bank loans	32,164	40,268

113,064

90,684

7 Related party transactions

Sigmapro Incorporated - During the year the company was charged £5,391 for sales licences by Sigmapro Incorporated. Sigmapro Incorporated is a company regsitered in the United States of America and Mr D.Mader is a shareholder in both Sigmapro Incorporated and Sigmapro Limited. At the balance sheet date the sum of £1,942 was still owing to Sigmapro Incorporated.

Syspro Consulting Limited - During the year the company was charged £131,308 for management costs, tutor time and marketing by Syspro Consulting Limited. Syspro Consulting Limited is a company regsitered in England and is jointly owned by Mr and Mrs C.D.Rees who are officers and shareholders in Sigmapro Limited. At the balance sheet date a loan of £86,698 was owed by Syspro Consulting Limited.

8 Controlling party

The company is under the control of C.D.Rees.

9 Other information

SIGMAPRO LIMITED is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England. Its registered office is:

Keldonbria House

Waste Lane

Balsall Common

Nr Coventry

CV7 7GJ